

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.8895 OF 2019
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil)No.1928 of 2019)

Smt.Billo Devi & Anr.

...Appellants

Vs.

National Insurance Company Limited & Ors. ...Respondents

O R D E R

Leave granted.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record of the case.

The records reveal that the appellants herein remained unrepresented before the High Court. However, the High Court has recorded that the appellants herein who were the respondents before the High Court remained absent despite service of notice. Be that as it may, since the appellants herein are the legal representatives of the deceased and they are fighting litigation for compensation under the Motor Vehicles Act, we deem it proper to give one more opportunity to the appellants to have their say before the High Court.

Accordingly, the appeal is allowed, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remitted to the High Court for disposal in accordance with law. The appeal before the High Court stands revived.

We request the High Court to decide the matter at an early date on merits.

.....J.
[MOHAN M.SHANTANAGOUDAR]

.....J.
[KRISHNA MURARI]

New Delhi;
November 21, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 1928/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-05-2018 in FAO No. 5613/2017 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

BILLO DEVI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 2413/2019 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 21-11-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Parmanand Gaur, AOR
Mr. Ekansh Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Sharma, Adv.Mr. Rakesh Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard.

Leave granted.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application shall also stand disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER(R.S.NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

